

2 CS 221/25

SMT CHANCHAL AND ORS. Vs. REKHA AND ORS.

09.07.2025
AT 10:09 AM

Present: Sh. Pramod Kumar, Ld. LAC for plaintiff through
VC
Plaintiff No.1 in person
Sh. Subhash Chandra, Ld. Counsel for D-1 to D-5
Sh. Nitin Prakash, Ld. Counsel for DDA/D-6

As per the report of the Process Server, D-1 to D-5 have been duly served on 06.06.2025. D-6 has been duly served on 02.06.2025.

WS, reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC, documents and list of documents and vakalatnama filed on behalf of D-1 to D-5. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for D-1 to D-5 submits that he will file the site plan of the entire property with measurements within 10 days from today.

Let the same be filed with an advance copy to plaintiff within 10 days.

Ld. Counsel for D-6 submits that DDA is not a necessary party to the present suit. He further submits that he will file WS on behalf of D-6 along with an application for deletion of D-6 from the array of parties, within 07 days from today with an advance copy to plaintiff.

- : 2 : -

Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication within 15 days thereafter with an advance copy to defendants.

Plaintiff and defendants are directed to file the respective affidavits of admission and denial of documents within 30 days from today with an advance copy to opposite side.

Parties are directed to produce original documents on the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings, admission and denial of documents, framing of issues and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC on 12.09.2025.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
09.07.2025